

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

MIAMI DIVISION
CASE NO. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD

ESTATE OF WINSTON CABELLO,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ARMANDO FERNÁNDEZ-LARIOS,

Defendant.

_____ /

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF CONCERNING PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
A. Aiding and Abetting the Substantive Violations	2
1. Prohibited Acts.....	2
2. Mental State	3
B. Co-Conspirator Liability.....	6
1. Prohibited Acts.....	7
2. Mental State	7
C. Knowledge Element — Secondary Liability and Crimes Against Humanity	11
1. A Deliberate Ignorance Instruction is Appropriate Based on Defendant’s Admissions.....	11
2. The Jury Should Be Instructed that Plaintiffs Must Prove That Defendant “Knew or Should Have Known” that His Conduct was Part of Widespread and Systematic Activity Directed at Civilians	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A	
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Jury Instruction No. 3 — Impeachment of Witnesses Inconsistent Statement	i
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Jury Instruction No. 12 — Aiding and Abetting.....	ii
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Jury Instruction No. 13 — Conspiracy	iii
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Jury Instruction No. 19 — Crimes Against Humanity.....	v
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Jury Instruction No. 20(A) — Deliberate Ignorance (As Proof of Knowledge).....	vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Baker v. Danek Medical, 35 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Fla.1998).....7

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. and Holy Land Found., 291 F.3d
1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....4

Cabello-Barrueto v. Fernández-Larios, 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla.
2002)2

Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie,
17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994), *modified on reh’g*, 30 F.3d 1347
(11th Cir. 1994). *passim*

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First Interstate Bank, 885 F.2d 423
(8th Cir. 1989).....4

Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942)8

Gresham v. United States, No. 1:96-CV-0982, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
5824 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 11, 1997).....7

Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) *passim*

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....2, 4, 13

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....4, 8

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....2, 9

Prosecutor v. Furundzija, No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgement (Trial Chamber
II, Dec. 19, 1998)2, 3, 4, 6

Prosecutor v. Furundzija, No. IT-95-17/1-A, Judgement (Appeals
Chamber, July 21, 2000).....3

Prosecutor v. Kayeshima, No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgement
(Trial Chamber, May 21, 1999)14

Prosecutor v. Tadic, Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgement (Appeals Chamber,
July 15, 1999).....3, 8, 9

Smith v. First Union Nat’l Bank, No. 00-4485-Civ., 2002 WL 31056104
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2002).....4

United States v. Aleman, 728 F.2d 492 (11th Cir. 1984)13

United States v. Alvarez, 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985).....8

United States v. Barresi, 601 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1979)6

United States v. Hitachi America, Ltd., 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999)2

United States v. Hooshmand, 931 F.2d 725 (11th Cir. 1991).....13

United States v. Jewell, 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976)12

United States v. Knight, 705 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1983)12

United States v. Lyons, 53 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1995)7

United States v. Odom, 252 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001),
cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1058 (2002).....8

United States v. Perez, 645 F. Supp. 887 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....7

United States v. Rivera, 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....12

United States v. Stone, 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993)12

Williams v. Obstfeld, 314 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002).....12

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., No. 96 Civ 8386, 2002 WL 319887,
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)9

Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas, 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)4

MISCELLANEOUS

KEVIN F. O’MALLEY, JAY E. GRENING, AND HON. WILLIAM C. LEE,
FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS, CIVIL, §101.24.....12
